
FSInsight Daily 
COVID-19 Chartbook

For Reg AC certification and other important disclosures see Slide 18.



12/22/2020 2

#1: USA COVID-19 Situation at a Glance…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

0

200,000

400,000

600,000

800,000

1,000,000

1,200,000

1,400,000

1,600,000

1,800,000

2,000,000

3/4/20 4/4/20 5/4/20 6/4/20 7/4/20 8/4/20 9/4/20 10/4/20 11/4/20 12/4/20

D
ai

ly
 T

es
ts

 A
d
m

in
is

te
re

d

USA total COVID-19 tests administered

~150,000 per day

~400,000

per day

~600,000

per day

~1,400,000

per day

0

50,000

100,000

150,000

200,000

250,000

3/4/20 4/4/20 5/4/20 6/4/20 7/4/20 8/4/20 9/4/20 10/4/20 11/4/20 12/4/20

Wave 1:

4/24/2020

Wave 2:

7/17/2020

US daily new cases

Wave 3:

12/17/2020

3
0
,9

0
3

3
5
,4

8
7

4
3
,1

7
2

3
8
,8

3
9

3
4
,3

9
2

4
3
,5

8
6

3
1
,4

6
8

3
7
,9

1
9

3
1
,1

6
2

2
6
,6

1
6

2
0
,4

9
2

3
2
,8

0
8

2
3
,0

2
0

1
2
,8

2
2

6
,7

6
3

9
,3

8
2

5
,9

9
5

2
0
,4

4
2

-5
0
,5

5
5

-1
,6

3
3

-2
5
,6

1
6

-1
4
,6

4
7

-9
,4

0
9

1
2
,2

1
0

1
2
,3

6
3

7
5
,0

9
6

3
2
,7

4
6

5
8
,7

8
9

4
2
,9

8
9

3
7
,8

0
1

2
2
,5

9
3

1
6
,2

6
4

7
,9

1
8

7
,7

6
6

1
0
,8

7
3

5
,9

6
8

7
,0

3
8

-1
2
,3

7
7

1
7
,0

8
1

2
4
,0

1
8

1
,7

4
8

-1
9
,4

9
6

1
,3

0
2

-1
3
,5

6
8

-3
,3

0
1

-100,000

-80,000

-60,000

-40,000

-20,000

0

20,000

40,000

60,000

80,000

100,000

1
1/

8/
2
0

1
1/

10
/2

0

1
1/

12
/2

0

1
1/

14
/2

0

1
1/

16
/2

0

1
1/

18
/2

0

1
1/

20
/2

0

1
1/

22
/2

0

1
1/

24
/2

0

1
1/

26
/2

0

1
1/

28
/2

0

1
1/

30
/2

0

1
2/

2/
2
0

1
2/

4/
2
0

1
2/

6/
2
0

1
2/

8/
2
0

1
2/

10
/2

0

1
2/

12
/2

0

1
2/

14
/2

0

1
2/

16
/2

0

1
2/

18
/2

0

1
2/

20
/2

0

1
2/

22
/2

0

US daily new cases rolling 7D delta 

40.3%

34.1%

0%

5%

10%

15%

20%

25%

30%

35%

40%

45%

3/5/20 4/5/20 5/5/20 6/5/20 7/5/20 8/5/20 9/5/20 10/5/20 11/5/20 12/5/20

D
a
il
y
 P

o
s
it
iv

it
y 

R
a
te

 (
%

)

United States 10% 7 per. Mov. Avg. (United States)

10%
13.0%

Wave 1

Wave 2 Wave 3



12/22/2020 3

#2: USA COVID-19 Daily Cases Weekday Seasonality (Past 4 Weeks) …

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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Sorted Daily Cases (3D avg)

Daily Cases per 1mm residents Since Peak Hospitalization

% US 

Pop

% US

GDP 12/22

7D

Delta 12/22

7D

Delta # Days

% 

Decline 

in Daily 

Cases

7D Net 

Hospitaliz

ation

7D Net 

Hospitalizati

on / 7D New 

Cases

United States 100% 100% 181,380 -3,301 553 -16 4 -22% 4,961 0.3%

United States (ex-CA)88% 143,488 -3,634 488 -42 17 -0 0 #DIV/0!

States:

Sorted Daily Cases (3D avg)

Daily Cases per 1mm residents Since Peak Hospitalization
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ation
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Hospitalizati

on / 7D New 
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United States 100% 100% 181,380 -3,301 553 -16 4 -22% 4,961 0.3%

United States (ex-CA)88% 143,488 -3,634 488 -42 17 -0 0 #DIV/0!

States:
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#3: USA State COVID-19 Situation at a Glance…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

1 California 11.9% 14.6% 32,659 +333 987 +178 4 -20% 3,763 1.2%

2 Texas 8.7% 8.8% 16,607 +2,038 356 +13 5 -33% 827 0.9%

3 Florida 6.5% 5.0% 10,434 +1,023 463 +47 162 -22% 531 0.7%

4 New York 5.9% 8.1% 9,716 -637 491 -16 4 -15% 679 0.9%

5 Pennsylvania 3.9% 3.8% 7,962 -1,594 600 -134 17 -36% -144 (0.2%)

6 Ohio 3.5% 3.3% 7,678 -1,077 645 -94 12 -35% -467 (0.8%)

7 Illinois 3.8% 4.2% 6,239 -1,120 446 -128 39 -58% -394 (0.8%)

8 Georgia 3.2% 2.9% 6,203 +1,391 452 +62 3 -11% 785 2.3%

9 Arizona 2.2% 1.7% 5,870 +1,736 869 -129 8 -26% 317 0.7%

10 North Carolina 3.2% 2.7% 5,255 +19 529 -6 2 -23% 266 0.6%

11 Alabama 1.5% 1.1% 4,979 +1,341 674 +83 3 -31% 174 0.6%

12 New Jersey 2.7% 3.0% 4,573 +607 485 +0 16 -24% 75 0.2%

13 Tennessee 2.1% 1.8% 4,441 -3,810 1172 -288 4 -22% 50 0.1%

14 Massachusetts 2.1% 2.8% 3,800 -129 576 -26 17 -30% 170 0.5%

15 Louisiana 1.4% 1.3% 3,705 +1,088 613 +33 19 -27% 50 0.3%

16 Indiana 2.0% 1.8% 3,657 -584 693 -55 17 -42% -165 (0.4%)

17 Virginia 2.6% 2.6% 3,591 +431 449 +71 12 -5% -195 (0.7%)

18 Michigan 3.0% 2.6% 3,082 -1,648 255 -144 34 -71% -518 (2.2%)

19 Kentucky 1.3% 1.0% 3,047 +119 506 -28 19 -41% -157 (0.8%)

20 Colorado 1.7% 1.8% 2,516 +238 403 -46 31 -61% -196 (1.0%)

21 Wisconsin 1.8% 1.6% 2,403 -1,098 324 -155 39 -75% -187 (1.0%)

22 Maryland 1.8% 2.0% 2,324 -77 366 -39 16 -31% -82 (0.5%)

23 Utah 1.0% 0.9% 2,302 +387 636 +15 31 -49% 18 0.1%

24 Mississippi 0.9% 0.6% 2,191 -14 625 +25 11 -24% 21 0.1%

25 Oklahoma 1.2% 1.0% 2,186 -38 822 +92 2 -23% 18 0.1%

26 Missouri 1.8% 1.5% 2,123 -639 398 -38 38 -51% 160 0.8%

27 South Carolina 1.6% 1.1% 2,087 -373 453 -88 9 -31% 540 2.8%

28 Idaho 0.5% 0.4% 1,717 -85 658 +26 12 -43% -99 (1.2%)

29 Minnesota 1.7% 1.8% 1,700 -623 377 -141 22 -73% -249 (1.5%)

30 Connecticut 1.1% 1.3% 1,583 +113 578 -236 13 -52% -110 (0.8%)

31 West Virginia 0.5% 0.4% 1,400 +93 655 -5 3 -19% -35 (0.4%)

32 Oregon 1.3% 1.2% 1,318 +236 258 +0 16 -37% -6 (0.1%)

33 New Mexico 0.6% 0.5% 1,267 +9 500 -168 32 -67% -55 (0.6%)

34 Washington 2.3% 2.7% 1,169 -103 224 -9 27 -60% 63 0.4%

35 Arkansas 0.9% 0.6% 1,110 -126 386 -25 3 -42% 33 0.3%

36 Nevada 0.9% 0.8% 1,090 -1,230 554 -288 17 -41% 17 0.1%

37 Puerto Rico 1.0% 0.5% 1,003 +683 197 +53 3 -44% -48 (0.9%)

38 Rhode Island 0.3% 0.3% 956 -210 625 -190 17 -60% -15 (0.3%)

39 Nebraska 0.6% 0.6% 721 +238 406 -19 33 -72% -111 (1.4%)

40 Iowa 1.0% 0.9% 642 -84 219 -29 39 -83% -147 (1.9%)

41 Montana 0.3% 0.2% 623 -114 414 -21 37 -68% -85 (2.2%)

42 New Hampshire 0.4% 0.4% 620 -50 588 +24 11 -15% 45 0.8%

43 Delaware 0.3% 0.4% 567 -118 509 -267 8 -44% 57 1.3%

44 Maine 0.4% 0.3% 458 +47 249 -34 4 -36% -10 (0.3%)

45 Alaska 0.2% 0.3% 438 +160 349 -260 17 -69% -19 (0.7%)

46 South Dakota 0.3% 0.3% 435 +90 442 -45 38 -79% -94 (2.5%)

47 North Dakota 0.2% 0.3% 332 +4 291 -61 38 -88% -142 (6.9%)

48 Wyoming 0.2% 0.2% 261 -28 513 -153 33 -70% -17 (0.7%)

49 District of Columbia 0.2% 0.7% 160 -141 264 -65 17 -46% 32 2.0%

50 Vermont 0.2% 0.2% 74 +8 142 -17 18 -49% 23 3.4%

51 Hawaii 0.4% 0.5% 66 +10 95 +16 115 -54% -8 (0.9%)

52 Guam 0.0% 0.0% 27 +15 80 -38 42 -93% -5 (5.6%)

53 U.S. Virgin Islands 0.0% 0.0% 13 -8 75 -41 123 -82% 0 0.0%

54 Northern Mariana Islands0.0% 0.0% 0 +0 6 +6 65 -89% 0 0.0%

55 Kansas 0.9% 0.8% 0 +0 478 -63 27 -69% 7 0.0%

56 American Samoa 0.0% 0.0% 0 +0 0 +0 0 0% 0
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#4: USA COVID-19 Heat Map…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

Daily Case Increases

Daily Case Increases per 1mm Resident (3D Avg)

7D Delta in Daily New Cases
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#5: # of Days since Daily Case Peaked by States…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

# Days since Daily Cases (3D Avg) Peak (as of 12/22)

Sorted

Peak Date 12/22/20

% off the 

Peak

% US 

Pop

United States 12/18/20 4 -22% 100%

States:
Florida 7/13/20 162 -22% 6.5%

U.S. Virgin Islands 8/21/20 123 -82% 0.0%

Hawaii 8/29/20 115 -54% 0.4%

Northern Mariana Islands10/18/20 65 -89% 0.0%

Guam 11/10/20 42 -93% 0.0%

Wisconsin 11/13/20 39 -75% 1.8%

Illinois 11/13/20 39 -58% 3.8%

Iowa 11/13/20 39 -83% 1.0%

South Dakota 11/14/20 38 -79% 0.3%

North Dakota 11/14/20 38 -88% 0.2%

Missouri 11/14/20 38 -51% 1.8%

Montana 11/15/20 37 -68% 0.3%

Michigan 11/18/20 34 -71% 3.0%

Wyoming 11/19/20 33 -70% 0.2%

Nebraska 11/19/20 33 -72% 0.6%

New Mexico 11/20/20 32 -67% 0.6%

Utah 11/21/20 31 -49% 1.0%

Colorado 11/21/20 31 -61% 1.7%

Washington 11/25/20 27 -60% 2.3%

Kansas 11/25/20 27 -69% 0.9%

Minnesota 11/30/20 22 -73% 1.7%

Louisiana 12/3/20 19 -27% 1.4%

Kentucky 12/3/20 19 -41% 1.3%

Vermont 12/4/20 18 -49% 0.2%

Rhode Island 12/5/20 17 -60% 0.3%

Pennsylvania 12/5/20 17 -36% 3.9%

Nevada 12/5/20 17 -41% 0.9%

Massachusetts 12/5/20 17 -30% 2.1%

Indiana 12/5/20 17 -42% 2.0%

District of Columbia 12/5/20 17 -46% 0.2%

Alaska 12/5/20 17 -69% 0.2%

Oregon 12/6/20 16 -37% 1.3%

New Jersey 12/6/20 16 -24% 2.7%

Maryland 12/6/20 16 -31% 1.8%

Connecticut 12/9/20 13 -52% 1.1%

Virginia 12/10/20 12 -5% 2.6%

Ohio 12/10/20 12 -35% 3.5%

Idaho 12/10/20 12 -43% 0.5%

New Hampshire 12/11/20 11 -15% 0.4%

Mississippi 12/11/20 11 -24% 0.9%

South Carolina 12/13/20 9 -31% 1.6%

Delaware 12/14/20 8 -44% 0.3%

Arizona 12/14/20 8 -26% 2.2%

Texas 12/17/20 5 -33% 8.7%

Tennessee 12/18/20 4 -22% 2.1%

New York 12/18/20 4 -15% 5.9%

Maine 12/18/20 4 -36% 0.4%

California 12/18/20 4 -20% 11.9%

West Virginia 12/19/20 3 -19% 0.5%

Puerto Rico 12/19/20 3 -44% 1.0%

Georgia 12/19/20 3 -11% 3.2%

Arkansas 12/19/20 3 -42% 0.9%

Alabama 12/19/20 3 -31% 1.5%

Oklahoma 12/20/20 2 -23% 1.2%

North Carolina 12/20/20 2 -23% 3.2%

Sorted

Peak Date 12/22/20

% off the 

Peak

% US 

Pop

United States 12/18/20 4 -22% 100%

States:

# Days since Daily Case Peak: Longer = Good

Daily Cases % off the Peak: Larger Decline = Good
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#6: US New Cases by States… (sorted by today’s new cases)

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

Sorted

7D Ago Last 3-day Trend

12/15/20 12/20/20 12/21/20 12/22/20 vs 7D ago

United States 184,681 184,416 178,825 181,380 -3,301

States:

Sorted

7D Ago Last 3-day Trend

12/15/20 12/20/20 12/21/20 12/22/20 vs 7D ago

United States 184,681 184,416 178,825 181,380 -3,301

States:

California 32,326 46,474 37,892 32,659

Texas 14,569 6,244 8,107 16,607

Florida 9,411 8,401 11,015 10,434

New York 10,353 9,957 9,007 9,716

Pennsylvania 9,556 7,213 7,887 7,962

Ohio 8,755 8,377 6,548 7,678

Illinois 7,359 6,003 4,699 6,239

Georgia 4,812 5,087 3,111 6,203 <--higher

Arizona 4,134 5,366 7,748 5,870 <--higher

North Carolina 5,236 6,900 4,479 5,255

Alabama 3,638 2,548 2,380 4,979 <--higher

New Jersey 3,966 5,175 3,171 4,573

Tennessee 8,251 9,689 9,891 4,441

Massachusetts 3,929 4,261 3,843 3,800

Louisiana 2,617 3,738 1,111 3,705 <--higher

Indiana 4,241 6,483 3,865 3,657

Virginia 3,160 3,876 4,042 3,591

Michigan 4,730 0 4,551 3,082

Kentucky 2,928 1,757 1,976 3,047

Colorado 2,278 2,292 2,146 2,516

Wisconsin 3,501 1,826 1,435 2,403

Maryland 2,401 2,054 2,265 2,324

Utah 1,915 1,994 1,819 2,302 <--higher

Mississippi 2,205 2,222 1,167 2,191

Oklahoma 2,224 4,970 2,596 2,186

Missouri 2,762 2,072 3,130 2,123

South Carolina 2,460 2,720 2,195 2,087

Idaho 1,802 891 917 1,717

Minnesota 2,323 2,684 1,992 1,700

Connecticut 1,470 0 4,595 1,583

West Virginia 1,307 1,127 995 1,400

Oregon 1,082 1,116 825 1,318 <--higher

New Mexico 1,258 1,063 815 1,267

Washington 1,272 0 3,949 1,169

Arkansas 1,236 1,316 1,069 1,110

Nevada 2,320 2,087 1,939 1,090

Puerto Rico 320 515 367 1,003 <--higher

Rhode Island 1,166 610 419 956

Nebraska 483 670 967 721 <--higher

Iowa 726 897 538 642

Montana 737 551 154 623

New Hampshire 670 933 846 620

Delaware 685 480 440 567

Maine 411 207 339 458

Alaska 278 178 150 438 <--higher

South Dakota 345 391 347 435 <--higher

North Dakota 328 251 82 332

Wyoming 289 174 456 261

District of Columbia 301 259 139 160

Vermont 66 100 91 74

Hawaii 56 202 134 66

Guam 12 4 9 27 <--higher

U.S. Virgin Islands 21 11 0 13

Northern Mariana Islands 0 0 1 0

Kansas 0 0 4,174 0

American Samoa 0 0 0 0

higher – if the state has 20% more daily cases than 7D ago…
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#7: US Daily Hospitalizations…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

US Net Hospitalizations (aggregate of 50 states + Washington, D.C.)
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#8: Incremental Hospitalization Rate…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 

Incremental Hospitalization Rate: 7D Net Hospitalizations / 7D Total New Cases

(aggregate of 50 states + Washington, D.C.)
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#9: US Daily New Fatalities…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#10: Rolling 7-Day Change in the Key Metrics… (Past 8 Weeks)

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#12: Current Hospitalizations by States…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#13: Daily New Deaths by States… 

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#14: State COVID-19 situation by Tier…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#15: State COVID-19 Daily Positivity Rate by Tier…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, State Department of Health 
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#16: Global COVID-19 Situation at a Glance…

Source: Fundstrat, COVID-19 Tracking Project, Johns Hopkins CSSE, State Department of Health 
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